

CASE No. 20-35411

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

***350 MONTANA, ET AL.,***

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

V.

***DEBRA A. HAALAND, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE  
INTERIOR OF THE UNITED STATES, ET. AL.,***

*Defendants-Appellees,*

***SIGNAL PEAK ENERGY, LLC,***

*Intervenor Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
No. 9:19-cv-00012-DWM

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
STATE OF MONTANA AND 15 OTHER STATES IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

AUSTIN KNUDSEN  
*Attorney General of Montana*

DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST  
*Solicitor General*

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
215 North Sanders  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401  
(406)-444-2026  
david.dewhirst@mt.gov  
brent.mead2@mt.gov

BRENT MEAD  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

*Counsel for the State of Montana*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. The panel improperly substituted its own self-contradictory judgment for Interior’s..... 7

II. The panel’s flawed standard invites inconsistent application between the States..... 10

III. The panel directs Interior to adopt a scientific method that might not exist ..... 11

IV. The panel’s expansion of judicial review subverts NEPA’s purpose. .... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>350 Montana v. Haaland</i> , 29 F.4th 1158 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Balt. Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....	7
<i>Barnes v. U.S. DOT</i> , 655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	6, 8, 9
<i>Bering Strait Citizens for Responsible Res. Dev. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 524 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>Churchill Cnty. v. Norton</i> , 276 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	5, 12
<i>Env't. Def. Ctr. v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt.</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 15343 .....	5, 6
<i>Friends of Endangered Species, Inc. v. Jantzen</i> , 760 F.2d 976 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	6
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) (Breyer, J., concurring) .....	9
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390, 410 n.21 (1976) .....	6
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983) .....	5, 12
<i>Save the Yaak Committee v. Block</i> , 840 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	6, 8
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat'l. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978) .....	5

*Wash. Env't. Council v. Bellon*,  
732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 9, 10

**Other Authorities**

**United States Codes**

Tit. 30 § 201 ..... 12  
Tit. 42 § 4321 ..... 1, 6

**Code of Federal Regulation**

Tit. 40 § 1500.1 ..... 7  
Tit. 85 § 1684 ..... 13  
Tit. 85 § 1687 ..... 13  
Tit. 85 § 1688 ..... 14
